Public Document Pack

Meeting

Cabinet – additional meeting

Date and Time

Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 9.30 am.

Venue

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk.

Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via
www.winchester.gov.uk
AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

Apologies
To record the names of apologies given.

2.

Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for
appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the
making or terminating of such appointments.

3.

Disclosure of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

4.

To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an
agenda item.
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962
848 264). Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members).

BUSINESS ITEMS
5.

Public Participation
– to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general
matters affecting the District or on agenda items
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services
three clear working days before the meeting (contact:
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided
they have registered to speak three working days in advance. Please contact
Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 4 November 2020 via
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and
for further details.
6.

Leader and Cabinet Members' Announcements

7.

Central Winchester Regeneration Development Proposals (Pages 5 - 144)
Key Decision

8.

(CAB3271)

Review of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy Phase 2 (Pages 145 - 182)
Key Decision

9.

(CAB3272)

To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the
December 2020 Forward Plan. (Pages 183 - 190)
Lisa Kirkman
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open
to inspection at the offices of the council. As part of our drive to minimise our
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you
will be redirected to the agenda pack .

2 November 2020
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

CABINET – Membership 2020/21
Chairperson: Councillor Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for
Communications)
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk)
Councillor
Ferguson
Learney
Murphy
Porter
Prince
Tod

-

Cabinet Member
Cabinet Member for Local Economy
Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management
Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency
Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing
Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and Communities
Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation

Quorum = 3 Members
Corporate Priorities:
As Cabinet is responsible for most operational decisions of the Council, its work
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy.

Public Participation at virtual meetings
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15
minutes set aside for all questions and answers..
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public
participation agenda item below for further details. People will be invited to speak in
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for
speaking not being exceeded. Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion.

Filming and Broadcast Notification
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s
website.

Terms Of Reference
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
CAB3271
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: DRAFT CWR DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS
10 NOVEMBER 2020
REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Kelsie Learney - Cabinet Member for
Housing and Asset Management
Contact Officer: Veryan Lyons
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk

Tel No: 01962 848596 Email

WARD(S): TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE
This report provides an update on the progress on the Central Winchester
Regeneration (CWR) project, with the CWR Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD) (2018), climate emergency declaration (2019) and council plan (2020 – 2025)
as key guides to delivery.
Following adoption of the CWR SPD and feedback received from the three different
scenarios shared in February 2020, the council intends to hold a period of
consultation on the draft development proposals for the site. Alongside the draft
development proposals, the council will share the emerging delivery strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1.

That Cabinet;
a. Approves commencement of a period of consultation on the draft Central
Winchester Regeneration development proposals from 11th November
2020 to 12th January 2021
b. Instructs the project team to progress the schemes for Kings Walk and
Friarsgate Medical Centre to the next stage of decision making
c. Notes the emerging delivery strategy approach is to enter in to a

Page 5

CAB3271

development agreement with a development partner and a further report
be brought to Cabinet that sets out the proposal for development in due
course.

Page 6

CAB3271

IMPLICATIONS:
COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1
1.1

Progress on CWR supports the council plan priorities by working to deliver a
vibrant new mixed use development that will be creative and innovative to
help reach the net carbon zero targets for the district of 2024 and 2030. The
CWR Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) details aims and objectives
for the scheme and a planning and urban design framework which are in
alignment with the council plan priorities.

1.2

The draft development proposals incorporate the objectives and guidance
set out within the SPD.

1.3

The scheme will deliver towards the homes for all priority through the
residential element of the development. It will support a vibrant local
economy by working to fill the gap of affordable and flexible commercial
space, enhancing the evening economy offer and creating an area aimed at
attracting and retaining the young and creative 
[...]
September 2020, Members
resolved to recommend for approval the revised Statement of Licensing Policy with
respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Private Hire
Operators (“the Policy”).
Following further consultation with the trade, due to the Covid-19 pandemic,
amendments have been made to the Policy to defer some sections that have
financial implications to the trade.
Prior to publication, the revised Policy (with amendments) must be approved and
adopted by the Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1.

That the Cabinet agree to the amendments as highlighted yellow in Appendix
1, and;

2.

The Cabinet approve and adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy with
respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Private
Hire Operators (as amended) set out in Appendix 1.

Page 145

CAB3270

IMPLICATIONS:
1

COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME

1.1

Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District

1.2

As part of the Policy review, Officers and Members have considered the
climate emergency and included changes to promote the licensing of hybrid
and electric vehicles. We have also proposed to introduce an ‘end of life’ age
for all vehicles to ensure all vehicles meet Euro 6 emissions standard by 1
January 2023.

1.3

Homes for all

1.4

N/A

1.5

Vibrant Local Economy

1.6

Supporting our taxi and private hire trade (private hire operators and selfemployed drivers) to provide a safe and professional service for residents,
visitors and tourists

1.7

Living Well

1.8

The taxi and private hire trade provide an invaluable service to many different
customers, especially those who are less mobile and rely on licensed drivers
to pick them up and drop them off door to door. Without this service, some
wouldn’t be able to leave their homes.

1.9

Your Services, Your Voice

1.10

This Policy seeks to make improvements to ensure the safety of the public
travelling in licensed vehicles. This gives the public confidence when using
this service, for examp
[...]
changes and to encourage
conversation about the Policy review. The Forum and trade are generally
supportive of the proposed draft Policy. However, they have expressed
concerns on the requirement for permanent signage and plates being
displayed on vehicles and in relation to the vehicle end of life age restrictions.

6.4

Following the Licensing and Regulation Committee on 15 September 2020, a
further Taxi and Private Hire Forum meeting was held. The members made a
heartfelt plea to the Council to defer the Policy as, due to the Covid-19
pandemic, they have seen a significant loss of work. Drivers are struggling
financially with overhead costs such as insurance, vehicle leasing payments
and vehicle upkeep.

6.5

Officers met with Cllrs Porter, Bentote and Ferguson (Cabinet Member for
Local Economy) and agreed to defer some sections of the Policy to support
the drivers and operators during this uncertain and difficult time, due to the
Covid-19 pandemic.

7

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1

The Council’s Air Quality Action Plan has been considered as part of the
Policy review. The proposals include; allowing a reduction in the size of
wheelchair accessible vehicles, incentives for hybrid and electric vehicles and

Page 147

CAB3270

introduction of an ‘end of life’ age for vehicles to reduce emissions. It is also
proposed that all vehicles must meet Euro 6 emissions standard by 1 January
2023.
8

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

8.1

The review of the policy has taken full account of potential impacts against all
protected characteristics as set out in the Public Sector Equality Duty and
includes a number of positive steps aimed at improving the experience for all
service users. A link to the equality impact assessment is included as a
background document to this report.

8.2

The Council is committed to offering a range of vehicles for all customers. The
current Policy requires all new hackney carriage vehicles to be wheelchair
accessible; there is no proposal to change
[...]
ges,
changes recommended by the government or where the licensing authority
considers amendments necessary to promote the safety of the public.

11.3

The previous Administration tasked the licensing team to review the Policy
with specific areas of interest; safeguarding, review of convictions policy,
wheelchair training, payment methods, vehicle livery and CCTV.

11.4

In 2018, the Policy review project (previously known as ‘Tip Top Taxis’)
started and was included in the Council’s Corporate Strategy, with the main
objective being to make positive changes to the taxi and private hire regime to
further enhance public safety. Phase one [of 2] of the Policy review took place
and was adopted in June 2019. This report seeks to adopt Phase two of the
Policy review.

Page 149

CAB3270

Review of Policy
11.5

Phase one of the Policy review has been successfully implemented, with all
current drivers attending and passing a comprehensive Safeguarding training
course.

11.6

Phase two of the Policy review has mainly focused on vehicles (age, livery,
signage), with additional requirements for current drivers and new applicants
to undertake Disability Awareness training.

11.7

At the Licensing and Regulation Committee on 15 September 2020, Members
resolved to approve the revised Policy, to be recommended to Cabinet for
adoption.

11.8

As referred to in paragraph 6 above, following the Licensing and Regulation
Committee meeting, officers met with the Taxi and Private Hire Forum. The
trade explained how the Covid-19 pandemic has negatively affected the trade,
with some drivers and operators considering selling their vehicles and seeking
alternative employment. Officers sympathised with the Forum and
subsequently met with Councillors to discussed proposed deferral of
implementation for some sections of the Policy. These are:

11.9

a)

All petrol and diesel vehicles will have a maximum end of working life
age of twelve years from the date of registration (paragraphs 5.1c &
6.1c 
[...]
ricter requirements in relation to vehicle emissions.
11.12 The Council’s overriding consideration is the safety of the public. However,

the City Council should not adopt a Policy that is too restrictive that damages
the trade. The Council must keep in mind that whilst it will want to make
positive changes to ensure public safety, it is dealing with a trade that has
been severely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic and should want to
encourage customers to use these services again, confident that they will be
safe.
11.13 The Cabinet are asked to agree to the amendments as set out in Appendix 1

and adopt the Policy with effect from 1 December 2020.
12

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

12.1

As part of the consultation, the public and trade were asked if they thought
CCTV should be installed in all licensed vehicles. 71% of respondents agreed
that CCTV should be installed in all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles
However, stakeholders were divided; 42% yes vs 45% no. The working party
agreed that CCTV should not be introduced without thorough investigation
and to consider if there is a justifiable need, i.e. why is it necessary?, is there
a problem? is it proportionate to solve the problem identified?. This would
entail obtaining crime statistics from the Police and carrying out a
proportionality assessment, before any policy changes are to be considered.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:Previous Committee Reports:LR535 – Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy – Phase 2 – 15
September 2020
CAB3200 – Adoption of Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Private Hire Operators – 23 October
2019
LR527 – Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Phase
One – Consultation Response – 19 September 2019

Page 151

CAB3270

LR520 – Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Phase
One –Tip Top Taxis – 6 June 2019
LR495 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy with
[...]
Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire vehicle under Section 51 of the Act.
“the Licence Holder” means the holder of the Hackney Carriage and/or
Private Hire Driver’s or vehicle licence.
“the Licensing Authority” means the licensing section of Winchester City
Council.
“the Operator” means the person(s) or company directors whom the Council
has granted the Private Hire Operator’s Licence under Section 55 of the Act.
“Winchester District” – the administrative area of Winchester City Council
“Winchester Town” - the Five Town Wards plus Oliver’s Battery & Badger
Farm, and The Worthys.

Glossary

Page 180
Licensing Policy – Hackney Carriages and Private Hire
Reviewed September 2020

CAB3272 – APPENDIX 2
Minute extract from Licensing & Regulation Committee held 15 September 2020

1.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Four members of the public spoke regarding report LR535 and responded to
questions from Committee Members, as summarised briefly below.
John Fairey
Opposed the “end of life” provisions for vehicles stating it would make his
business unviable and also opposed the proposal for permanent signage
on vehicles as his vehicles were used for other purposes at times.

John Boardman
Concern regarding the provision allowing vehicles to accommodate only
one wheelchair user and one other passenger as believed this could result
in larger groups having to use two vehicles, increasing the cost. Believed
the training for drivers on accommodating wheelchair users was
inadequate at times. Did not consider there was a requirement for a colour
scheme and expressed concern that permanent signage could increase
the risk for criminal damage to vehicles when not in use.
Barry Hussey
Concurred with previous comments regarding the risks caused by
permanent signs, including permanent damage to vehicles when removed
for vehicle on-sale. Believed magnetic signs would be preferable. Agreed
with concerns raised by Mr Boardman about the implications of licensing
smaller vehicles which could accommodate one wheelchair user and only
one other passenger. Had no objection to the proposal for a colour
scheme for vehicles provided it was a readily available colour.
Jaleel Iqbal
Opposed the use of rear loading vehicles as there was inadequate space
on taxi ranks to allow this and believed the policy should allow for sideloading only with either three or five passengers (in addition to a
wheelchair user). Believed the requirement for additional signage should
apply to private hire vehicles only as hackney carriages already had
permanent roof signs.
The Chairperson thanked everyone for their contributions which would be taken
into account by the Committee in consideration of report LR535.

2.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE POLICY PHASE 2
(LR535)
The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the main proposed
changes to the policy, as shown in Appendix 1 to the report. This included the
proposal that all new drivers must complete and pass disability awareness

Page 181

CAB3272 – APPENDIX 2
training, with the same requirement on existing drivers by 31 August 2021. She
emphasised that the Council’s first consideration must always be public safety.
The Committee noted that the Department of Transport introduced new statutory
taxi and private hire vehicle standards in July 2020 and these would be reviewed
in line with the policy later in the year.
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Porter addressed the Committee in
support of the proposed policy, highlighting that the working party set up to
oversee the policy review had been mindful of the financial challenges facing the
taxi trade, particularly during the Covid pandemic. However, the primary
consideration was the safety of the public.
Some Members expressed concern that the working party only included two
members, with no representation from the opposition party. These concerns were
noted, although it was highlighted that the principle of membership had been
established under a previous administration.
The Licensing Officer, Service Lead: Public Protection and Councillor Porter
responded to a number of detailed questions from Committee Members on the
policy as proposed. This included explaining the rationale behind proposing a
single colour (rather than “wrapping” a vehicle, as for example in London), the
reason why permanent signage was proposed rather than magnetic removable
signage and the proposed “end of life” maximum age for vehicles. The rationale
had considered the financial implications for the drivers but balanced against the
public safety priority. It had also had regard to the results of the public
consultation, included at appendix 2 to the report and it was confirmed that in
addition to the general public, taxi drivers had been given the opportunity to
participate in the consultation.
The Service Lead: Public Protection emphasised that if the policy was agreed,
there was a lead in period before drivers would be required to adhere to the new
requirements.
With regard to safeguarding, the Service Lead and Licensing Officer confirmed
that the frequency of the training was a matter for future consideration. It was
noted that new Department of Transport standards required that every driver
undertake a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) renewal check every six
months.
With regard to some queries expressed during public participation about the
wording of paragraph 5.2 of the policy, the Committee considered the proposed
amendment was clear in allowing disabled access vehicles to be either side or
rear loading.
RECOMMENDED (TO CABINET):
That the draft Policy as amended (and set out in Appendix 1 to
the report) be approved for adoption.

Page 182

Agenda Item 9
Strategic Director:
Resources

City Offices
Colebrook Street
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 9LJ
Tel:

01962 848 220

Fax: 01962 848 472
email ngraham@winchester.gov.uk
website www.winchester.gov.uk

Forward Plan of Key Decisions
December 2020
The Forward Plan is produced by the Council under the 
[...]


Cabinet
Cabinet
Member
Member
decision report for Built
Environment and
Wellbeing

Dec-20

7-Dec-20

Open

14

Crawley
Village Design
Statement
2020

Cabinet
Member
for Built
Environment and
Wellbeing

No

Wonston Adrian
& Michel- Fox
dever

Cabinet
Cabinet
Member
Member
decision report for Built
Environment &
Wellbeing

Dec-20

7-Dec-20

Open

Dec-20

Open

Page 189

13

Section C
15

Treasury
Management decisions in
accordance
with the
Council's
approved
strategy and
policy

Deputy
Expend- All
Leader and iture >
Wards
Cabinet
£250,000
Member
for Finance
and Risk

Decisions made by Officers
DesigDesignated
nated
working
HCC
papers
Finance
staff,
daily

Designated Dec-20
HCC
Finance
staff, daily

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson) 

 Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Risk 

Councillor Ferguson  Cabinet Member for Local Economy 
Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 

Management 
Councillor Murphy  Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency 
Councillor Porter  Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 

Wellbeing 
Councillor Prince  Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and 

Communities 
Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 

Transformation 
 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Brook, Horrill, Hutchison, Lumby, Mather and Read 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 

 

 
1.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  

 
There were no changes to memberships of Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of reports due to their role as a County Councillors. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Five members of the public spoke during public participation as summarised 
briefly below. 
 
John Fairey 
Spoke regarding report CAB3272 (agenda item 6) as a member of the Taxi and 
Private Hire Forum and the operator of a private hire business which undertook 
school journeys for the County Council.  He objected to the “end of life” 
provisions in the proposed Policy as he considered them unnecessary for his 
particular business and would make it unviable.   He suggested other local 
authorities had been able to make exceptions for operators in similar 
circumstances. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2579&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

 
 
The following speakers all addressed Cabinet regarding report CAB3271 
(agenda item 5). 
 
Kim Gottlieb 
Considered that the report’s proposals regarding Central Winchester 
regeneration (CWR) were too vague and did not offer adequate protection to the 
Council against a developer just seeking to maximise profits.  The Council 
should either employ a master planner to lead on the scheme or delegate to a 
community based trust.  The proposal disregarded the recommendation in the 
Supplementary Planning Document that the site be developed by multiple 
developers.  He welcomed the quality of the Kings Walk feasibility study but 
considered the proposal lacked ambition and would effectively sterilise the site 
for 10 years. 
 
Wendy Wyatt (Worthwhile works, co-author of the Kings Walk feasibility study) 
Highlighted the current shortage of creative networks, support organisations and 
leadership for creatives within Winchester.  Emphasised the demand for such 
support networks considering the high number of people working within the 
creative industries in Winchester and that there should be a Creative Enterprise 
Zone.  Kings Walk offered an excellent opportunity to share and showcase 
talent, as well as acting as a catalyst for future initiatives.   
 
  
Richard Baker (City of Winchester Trust) 
Queried what response the Council was seeking to receive on the proposals as 
set out?  Asked whether the viability assessment had included an assessment of 
the future proposed uses by the Council of the Cattle Market, Station Approach 
and River Park sites?  At what stage in its proposals for CWR would the Council 
engage with the Winchester Movement Strategy? 
 
Paul Spencer (Winchester BID) 
Welcomed the opportunity for the BID to participate in the recent consultation on 
the Vision for Winchester with the Winchester Town Forum.  Emphasised the 
wish of many Winchester businesses to see the plans for CWR progress as 
quickly as possible and to break the apparent cycle of continual opposition to 
change and development.  
 
One member of the public, Mr T Gould, had registered to speak but technical 
difficulties had prevented him from addressing the meeting.  He had submitted 
an email with comments on CAB3271 which was circulated to all Cabinet 
members during the meeting. 
 
The Leader thanked all those addressing Cabinet for their comments which 
would be considered under the relevant reports below. 
 

4.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made. 
 



3 
 

 
 

5.    CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 (CAB3271) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report and emphasised that despite the 
pressure facing the Council due to the ongoing Covid pandemic, the 
regeneration of the Central Winchester area had remained a priority.   The 
proposals in the report sought to address the requirements of the CWR 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and to deliver a financially viable 
scheme. 
 
The Head of Programme gave a presentation on the proposals (presentation 
contained as Appendix B to the report).  Councillor Learney also set out the 
timetable and contact options for the proposed consultation (further information 
available at www.winchester.gov.uk/cwr) 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Hutchison, Mather, Horrill, Brook and 
Lumby addressed Cabinet as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Hutchison 

Welcomed the report and presentation and agreed with previous public 
speakers that the project should move forward as quickly as possible.  
However, with the exception of the proposals for Kings Walk, the report 
lacked detail and raised a number of questions (which she expected 
would be answered as the project proceeded).  Listed a number of 
detailed points and queries for further consideration, including around the 
selection of the development partner, producing a master plan for the 
area and how would the Winchester Town Forum and other stakeholders 
be involved. 

 
Councillor Mather 

Highlighted the amount of consultation that had been undertaken on the 
CWR project already, for example in producing the SPD, and believed 
residents were weary of further consultation.  Welcomed the proposals for 
Friarsgate surgery and the Kings Walk study, but with regard the latter, 
disputed whether the ideas would be commercially viable.  Agreed with 
the idea of working with a development partner, but hoped that lessons 
would be learned from past experiences. 

 
Councillor Horrill 

Emphasised the extensive consultation undertaken by JTP in formulating 
the SPD and requested that future proposals adhere as closely as 
possible to these findings, including retaining the central bus hub. New 
ideas were welcomed where appropriate but the Council should not seek 
to “reinvent the wheel”.  The proposed consultation event should be 
district wide.  The development should be approached incrementally and 
the Council could seek to draw on the Oxford City Council’s experience of 
working in collaboration with specialist developers. 

 
Councillor Brook 

Generally welcomed the proposals outlined in the report and thanked the 
Projects Team for their work.  Believed that the proposals for Kings Walk 

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/cwr


4 
 

 
 

mirrored previous ideas for meanwhile use of the bus station and 
questioned whether additional monies were being spent unnecessarily on 
work already carried out.  Welcomed the idea of a Creative Hub for 
Winchester.  Considered that the project should be progressed by a cross 
party group. 

 
Councillor Lumby 

Requested further clarity on the future timetable for the project and what 
further approvals would be required.  Welcomed the useful questions 
asked by Councillor Hutchison.  Believed there were other development 
options available than the three presented in the report.  Considered that 
the preferred approach should be to develop the area in sections using 
different developers.  Further clarity was required on a number of 
questions, such as what would happen if a selected developer was unable 
to proceed. 

 
 
Councillor Learney responded to comments made, including emphasising that it 
would be impracticable to wait for all uncertainties to be addressed before 
proceeding and that the involvement of multiple developers would add to the 
time and complexity of the project. She stated that a number of the detailed 
points raised would be addressed as the project moved forward. Virtual 
consultation would enable participation by the whole district.  The Strategic 
Director: Place also thanked invited councillors and members of the 
public/organisations for the points raised, which had been noted.  He responded 
to a number of comments, including emphasising that the delivery strategy 
represented an emerging direction of travel and that officers worked closely with 
the County Council regarding the impact of the Movement Strategy on the 
project.  It was proposed that a further report would be submitted to Cabinet in 
February 2021. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a period of consultation on the draft Central Winchester 
Regeneration development proposals commence from 11 November 
2020 to 12 January 2021. 

 
2. That the project team be instructed to progress the schemes 

for Kings Walk and Friarsgate Medical Centre to the next stage of 
decision making. 

 
3. That it be noted that the emerging delivery strategy 

approach is to enter in to a development agreement with a development 
partner and a further report be brought to Cabinet that sets out the 
proposal for development in due course. 
 

 



5 
 

 
 

 
6.    REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE POLICY PHASE 2  
 (CAB3272) 

Councillor Porter introduced the report, noting that the Policy had been produced 
following consultation with drivers and passengers.  It was recommended for 
approval by Licensing and Regulation Committee on 15 September 2020 where 
a number of drivers had addressed the meeting, including Mr Fairey who had 
also made comments in the public participation session above (minute extract 
contained as Appendix 2 to the report).  Following further forum meetings with 
drivers where the ongoing impact of the Covid pandemic was raised, it was now 
proposed that the introduction of some sections of the Policy be delayed as 
detailed in the report. 
 
The Licensing Manager acknowledged the comments made by Mr Fairey (who 
was also a member of the Taxi and Private Hire Forum) and emphasised that the 
recommendation to delay the implementation of the Policy would go some way 
to mitigate the impact.  However, the Council was required to balance the 
difficulties faced by the taxi and private hire trade against the overarching 
responsibility to ensure public safety and also to address the climate emergency 
by removing older, higher polluting vehicles. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Read and Brook addressed Cabinet 
as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Read 

Noted that a number of drivers had made comments at the Licensing and 
Regulation Committee and referred Cabinet to the minutes of that meeting 
where a number of other matters were raised, including the disability 
awareness training of drivers.  Expressed concern that the Working Party 
established to review the Policy did not include cross party membership. 

 
Councillor Brook 

Welcomed the Policy review and the consultation undertaken with drivers.  
Supported the report and the Policy as proposed. 

 
Councillor Porter responded to comments made and thanked Councillors for 
their support. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the amendments as highlighted yellow in Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved, and; 
 

2. That the Statement of Licensing Policy with respect to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators (as amended) be approved and adopted as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report, with effect from 1 December 2020. 

 



6 
 

 
 

7.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan for 
December 2020, be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


